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Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Bundle of items previously unsold in our Buy or Bid Sale (over 100 lots), nearly all 


Germany, German States, and UK and with a total “stated to catalogue” price of £12,500+. 


Mixed periods, and generally better singles, or sets. (100s) 
..
..
£400.

2
Almost two years ago we sold a lot described as “
Interesting offering in a couple of cartons. 


This is the complete stock sell-off of an “eBay Shop”, being over 3,000 items sorted and 


organised into many hundreds of little packets  . . . . .  and further larger packets. The 


property comes with a 55-page inventory, and a CD which has a spreadsheet of the stock 


as well as scans of all the items !  Total catalogue is calculated as £17,000+, with a retail 


price of just over £6,000. Whole-world, with UK, Commonwealth, Europe, USA, etc. Prices 


appear realistic in our view. £600.”. The buyer is now reselling this lot, having taken out, 


he reckons, “about half”. (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

3
A conventional and extensive world collection in sixteen volumes. Some earlier issues, 


though mainly 20th Century, with a moderate scattering of mint, odd better, and some sets 


here and there, up to about early 1980s. (Approx. 18,000 stamps) 
..
..
£240.

4
Suitcase with several albums, plus mixed loose material, tins, packets, etc. The main area 


of value is in modern mint UK (arranged in albums, in loose year packs and presentation 


packs, etc., some earlier UK inc. a poor penny black), followed by smaller collections of 


Channel Islands, Gibraltar, Switzerland, Europa, Sweden, and others such as two junior 


albums. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

5
Big big bundle (approx. 35cm thick) of album pages, sorted only into Commonwealth, 


UK, and Foreign, taken from many collections. (1,000s) 
..
..
£200.

6
Large but cheap collection in about four dozen A4 binders, the stamps mainly on pages in 


polypockets, but often with packets of loose extras as well. Large majority are used modern 


(such as would come from kiloware or packets) but with a scattering of others. (Many 


1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

7
Large world lot in six stockbooks, plus many others in packets and tins etc. (1,000s) In 


addition, quite a decent United Nations collection (stamps, sheets, covers) in seven 


binders/stockbooks. Smells of cigarette smoke (see Sweden lot 350). 
..
£100.

8
Medium carton only about half-filled, but the material of a reasonable standard. All-world 


on pages, stockleaves, stockcards, and in packets. Much could be priced-up at a pound or 


two at least. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

9
World accumulation in carton. Bulk is in fifteen stockbooks, much of this quite modern 


used (soaked from kiloware etc.), with much Greece, a handful of mint UK, etc. (1,000s) 


Also a Stamp Atlas. 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

10
Bulky lot, the tail ends of a very large world collection (most of which appears as single 


country lots in this sale). Includes thousands of world stamps in packets and little boxes, a 


few albums of mixed countries, some accessories, etc. (
..
..
60.

11
Quite a varied mix in a storage box. Includes a world collection in a Triumph album (100s), 


a cover album with a few modern UK items, a shoebox of world kiloware, box of postcards, 


two empty cigarette card frames, etc. 
..
..
..
..
60.

12
Wide world mix in ten varied stockbooks and albums, in carton. (1,000s) 
..
50.

13
Large and heavy accumulation in three suitcases and a holdall. The bulk is UK QE dupli-


cated used (on and off paper), but packets of duplicates of other countries also, plus some 


old catalogues, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Large box with mixed accumulation in albums/stockbooks, on pages, in packets, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

15
Small box of world stamps on stockcards or in packets, some in old approval books, 


generally not the commonest stamps, and many cat. in the pounds. (100s) (
..
50.

16
Large stockbook of world (1,000s), another of used Ireland, folder of Gibraltar and Malta, 


bundle of club book remainders, a medium box of mainly UK kiloware, and others in shirt 


box. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

17
Medium carton well-filled with varied world mix in packets, on pages, etc., some covers, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

18
Carton with several remainder albums, four stockbooks of duplicated Kenya etc., plus many 


mixed others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

19
Plastic storage crate with album pages, little stockbooks, mixed loose, some cheap bulk UK, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

20
Varied items in carton inc. stockbooks or albums of Commonwealth, Europe, UK, USA 


and others, album of UK FDCs, some older Ireland on paper, a set of pages for an SG GB 


Hingeless album 1840-1970, and others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
40.

21
Two stockbooks each of Belgium and UK, one of USA, and a m. & u. colln. of Netherlands 


on pages with some medium values. 
..
..
..
..
40.

22
Medium suitcase well-filled with album pages, packets, remains of auction lots, some covers, 


and so on. Reasonable mix for sorting. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

23
Carton of mainly first day covers – mainly UK about 1966-2001 (c.200+), plus a few of 


Ireland, Zambia, etc., and just a few mint. (
..
..
..
40.

24
Bundle of remainder club books, mainly Commonwealth and Europe, priced at probably 


about £300. (estimate). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

25
A mixed lot in box, with some pages, loose stamps, a tin each of UK and foreign, and a UK 


1971-87 printed album with scattered collection. (
..
..
..
30.

26
File box of album pages of mixed Commonwealth and foreign countries, plus a few mini-


ature sheets/blocks, and a few unused QE Commonwealth airletters. (
..
30.

27
Shoebox with thousands of world stamps (mainly loose), and three junior-type albums of 


world (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
Varied mixed box with a couple of stockbooks, loose stamps, odds. (1,000s) 
..
30.

29
World stamps in envelopes, pages, small tins/boxes, and various odds, all in two small 


cartons. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

30
Box with thousands of world stamps in small boxes, in packets by country, etc. (1,000s) 
30.

31
Off-paper mix in box, apparently without UK (c.825g net, much dupl.), and some Common-


wealth on pages (inc. six India Lady Minto’s Fete labels with faults). (
..
30.

32
World mix in carton in envelopes – some general, some bulk modern UK and German, 


bundle of UK FDCs. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
24.

33
Medium box of world stamps on album pages. (1,000s) 
..
..
20.

34
Two stockbooks (one broken) with some 1970s omnibus material, plus some others, and 


a GB Special album with used UK commems 1924-66 inc. 1924 and 1925 Wembleys fair 


used. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

35
Small mix with a few mint modern UK (10 x £1 Machin, 3 p.packs), plus some stamp 


mounts, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

36
Boxes with mainly UK on-paper defins/country stamps (c.1970s), plus thousands of world 


stamps off-paper. Approx.8.5kg net. (
..
..
..
..
15.

37
Small mix with a few mixed covers, loose stamps, and four different De Ra Rue publicity 


labels in fourblocks. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

38
British Commonwealth; varied and extensive collection of unmounted mint on loose stock-


leaves, generally from about 1937 to 2002, with strength usually in the later years, and 


almost always in sets, sometimes with a little duplication. Almost all are of “smaller” 


countries, for example the first few are Aden (cat.£4), Aitutaki (£162), Anguilla (£253), 


Antigua (£221), Bahrain (£9), Bangladesh (£48), Barbuda (£151), Basutoland (£2), all the 


way through to Zambia (£12), Z.E.S. (£41), and Zimbabwe (£23). Approx. 83 countries, 


with total catalogue of £3,695. (1,000s) ( (
..
..
..
£500.


(
--; the above lot, and all others similar in this auction marked “(” have been catalogued 


from the 2010 Stamps of the World catalogue. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

39
British Commonwealth; collection/stock in six mixed stockbooks of mainly 1970s 


unmounted mint, mainly commem sets, some defins (these mainly part sets). (1,000s) 
£180.

40
--; varied lot in carton, with a two-volume Australia 1950s-90s collection (mainly used), a 


bundle of album pages (from remainder Commonwealth collections, much KG6/early QE), 


other albums/stockbooks of UK and mixed countries, and some UK FDCs and PHQs. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

41
--; large stockbook of unmounted mint, mainly 1960s/early-70s, the majority in commem 


sets or defin part sets. (c.1,700) 
..
..
..
..
80.

42
--; large stockbook of Falklands, Malta, Cyprus, PNG, and a few Fiji, often with much dupl. 


Also a small box of Falklands kiloware. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
35.

43
--; large stockbook of Aden, Rhodesia, Ireland, and Malaya/Singapore, often with much 


dupl. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

44
--; 1983 Commonwealth Day The Commonwealth Collection in printed album comprising 


58 u.m. sets and 2 black prints. Total cat. approx.£90. (
..
..
15.

45
--; Africa; two large stockbooks of K.U.T., Basutoland, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, Botswana, 


Sierra Leone, Zambia, Malawi, Tanzania, Kenya, etc. Much is duplicated, some odd better 


values. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

46
--; Gulf States; useful mint collection on pages of overprints on UK for Bahrain, Brit. 


Postal Agencies in E.Arabia, Kuwait, and Qatar. Mainly fine inc. many u.m., and with 


better values, sets, and blocks included. (300+) 
..
..
..
£120.

47
--; --; a similar used collection, still with better values/sets, but fewer. (c.350) 
..
40.

48
--; Overprints; a useful lot in stockbooks, on pages, etc. of Morocco Agencies (mainly), 


Bahrain, Kuwait, Qatar, and Occupation of Italian Colonies. Many better such as values to 


surcharges/opts. on 10/-, Silver Wedding pounds, some blocks. Smaller numbers of Bechu-


analand, British Levant, Brit. Postal Agencies in E.Arabia, Nauru, and Ireland. Also some 


German and Turkish Levant. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£240.

49
--; Omnibus; 1948-49 Silver Wedding f.u. sets of Pitcairn Is., St. Vincent, and Zanzibar, 


with small faults. Cat.£51½, £29, and £31½.
..
..
..
20.

50
--; --; 1979 Rowland Hill bulk lot of u.m. sets of Christmas Island (294 sets), Falklands 


(294 sets), and Tristan da Cunha (174 sets). Total cat. approx.£750., total face value approx. 


£340. (Probably bought as an investment ………)
..
..
..
50.

51
Europe; seven various stockbooks with mainly duplicated used of various countries, plus a 


few Overseas also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

52
--; slim s’book of largely mint WW2 Bohemia & Moravia (c.500+) and Slovakia (c.80). 
15.

53
Latin America; mainly used mix in s’book, with dupl., and a few other countries. (100s) 
20.

54
Middle East; mainly used mix in large stockbook, some dupl. (c.1,250) 
..
20.

55
Scandinavia; mainly used collections – one album each – of Denmark (c,1,000), Finland 


(c.900), Norway (c.900), and Sweden (c.1,300). Strength in roughly the last fifty years. 
75.

56
Thematic; stockbook of u.m./m.m./used flowers, birds, boats, and mixed others. (100s) 
15.

57
--; Birds; remainder colln. on pages, arranged by country, type, or habitat, mainly l.m.m. 


(c.300+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

58
--; Cats; colln. on stockleaves of largely c.t.o., mixed domestic and wild. (c.500+) 
10.

59
--; Energy; small box of covers and cards – much from oil companies, plus all sorts of 


others (coal, electricity, hydro, nuclear, and others). (c.275 items) (
..
40.

60
--; Nobel Prize; written-up collection in four albums, all-world and mainly with single 


stamp or m.s. on a page. (100s) Smells of cigarette smoke (see note at Sweden lot 350) 
20.

61
--; Sport; two stockbooks with m. & u. sets and odds of sports inc. football and Olympics. 


Light dupl. in places. Also 4 RAF 1993 covers. (c.730, 21 m.s., 14 covers, 4 packs) (
26.

62
--; Windmills; seln. in shoebox comprising m. & u. postcards (c.180, mainly modern), and 


stamps (c. 40 m. & u.) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

63
Covers; carton with bundles of commercial covers (mainly UK, WW2 period, inc. many 


postal stationery envelopes), plus Australian FDCs (c.130, mainly 1960s-80s), and UK 


FDCs (c.140, approx. 1967-89). (
..
..
..
..
40.

64
--; shoebox of mixed world covers very roughly 1840 to 1940. (c.160) 
..
20.

(
Perfins; see UK.

65
Cinderella; slim box with bundle of documents with fiscal stamps, mixed countries. Inc. fair 


no. of Canada, some cheques, postage stamps used fiscally, etc. (c.100) 
..
20.

66
--; a slim chocolate box of mainly charity stamps, postal labels, plus some meter marks, and 


others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

(
--; see also Austria, Brasil, Canada, Gilbert and Ellice Islands, Peru, and Yugoslavia.

66A
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue, 2006 edition, 5 volumes in 


colour. Ex-library, but excellent condition. 
..
..
..
30.

67
--; small mix inc. Philatelic Handbook of Jamaica (vol.2) by E.F.Aguilar, King Edward VIII 


by A.J.Kirk (GBPS 1974), catalogues, etc. (7) 
..
..
..
12.

68
--; Paquebot Cancellations of the World by Roger Hosking, 1977. 
..
8.

69
--; Cyprus, Its Postal History and Postage Stamps by Wilfrid Castle, 1971. 
..
8.

70
--; Scots and Philately, Alba Stamp Group (edited by Trew and Burns), 2005. 
10.

71
--; mixed selection inc. Field's Airmail catalogue (1934), American Air Mail Catalogue (4th 


edition, vol.3), a couple of modern catalogues, etc. 
..
..
..
20.

72
--; Pacific; six books on Fiji comprising The Postal History of Fiji 1911-1952 (J.G. Rodger, 


1991), The Illustrated Aviation and Air Mail History of Fiji (B.A. Jones, 2002), The Postal 


Stationery of Fiji (Ross Duberal, 1998), The Picture Postcards of Fiji (John Dear, 2004), 


and two non-philatelic. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

73
--; --; The Postal History and Postage Stamps of the Tokelau/Union Islands, Pacific Islands 


Study Circle, 2nd edition, 1998. 
..
..
..
..
10.

74
--; --; seven publications of WW2 Pacific inc. Japanese Military Forces in the Solomon 


Islands (Stanley Jersey, 1983), Postal History of the United States Forces in British 


Solomon Islands Protectorate During World War II (Stanley Jersey, 1968), Geographic 


Locations of U.S. APOs 1941-1984 (edited James Shaffer, 1985, loose leaf), etc. 
20.

75
--; --; useful box of Pacific publications, inc. Philatelic Handbook of the Gilbert and Ellice 


Islands (D.H. Vernon, 1973, worn), British Solomon Islands Protectorate: Its Postage 


Stamps and Postal History (Harold Gisburn, 1956), The Postal History of Barakoma 


Airfield (A.H. Voyce),  some in large loose-leaf binders e.g. The Gilbert and Ellice Islands 


and its Philately (three binders, not checked for completeness). 
..
..
30.

76
--; Russian Area; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 1. Armenia, Parts 1, 2, 


3, 4/5, 6/7, 7/8, and 10/13 (i.e. bound in seven volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1978-84 


(originally £44.50). (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

77
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 2. Ukraine, Parts 1, 2, 


3/4,  7/8, 9/13, 14/19 (text & plates), 20/23 (text), and 24/26 (text and plates) (i.e. bound in 


ten volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1979-88 (originally £100+). (
..
..
15.

78
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 3, The Armies, Parts 1/2, 3/5, 6/12 


A & B, 13/15, 16/18, 19/21, 22/24 (i.e. bound in eight volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 


1981-91 (originally c.£150). (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

79
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 4. Transcaucasia, Parts 1/5,  (A & B), 


8/12 (A & B), and 13/16 (i.e. bound in five volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1992-94 (originally 


c.£100.). Also two duplicates. (

..
..
..
..
15.

80
--; --; The Postage Stamps of Russia, 1917-23; Volume 5. R.S.F.S.R., Parts 1/5, 6/9 (i.e. 


bound in two volumes), by Dr. R.J. Ceresa, 1996-97 (originally £155). Also odd others. (
15.

81
--; U.K.; SG GB Specialised volumes 1 (2), 2, and 5, dated between 1998 and 2006, and 


four SG Concise catalogues between 2003 and 2007. 

..
..
12.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

82
Literature; South Africa; The Springbok Half-Penny and The Ship Penny, both by 


Gordon Ward. (1950s ?); The Postal Stationery of South Africa (2 vols.) by Quik & 


Jonkers, Rotterdam 1998.; and a quantity of mainly periodicals (The Springbok, The 


Orange Free State Bulletin, Journal of the Rhodesia Study Circle, The Anglo-Boer War 


Philatelist), plus loose articles and photocopies. (
..
..
..
15.

83
--; --; The Postal Markings of Natal (Hart etc., 1977), British Army Postal Cancellations of 


 the Anglo-Boer War 1899 to 1902 (Prime, 2003), The Censor Seals of the Anglo-Boer War 


1899 to 1902 (Snowden & Hepworth, 1987), and The Postmarks, Postal Routes and 


Principal Postage Rates of Southern Rhodesia to 1924 (Knight & Mitchell, 1984). (
15.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic (Books).

84
Supplies (Second-Hand); a 24-page (48-sides) black page stockbook, plus three SG 


Sectional catalogues, all earlier editions – Austria & Hungary 2002, Russia 1999, 


Scandinavia 2001. (

..
..
..
..
15.

85
Supplies (2nd); four empty cover albums (2 SG Major, 2 SG Malvern), and a stockalbum. (
10.



Non-Philatelic Items 

86
Mix of cigarette and trade cards in albums or loose inc. some reproductions (100s), plus a 


packet of matchbox labels (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

87
Books; eleven publications of Pacific interest, mainly reprints of 19th Century official 


reports, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

88
Cigarette Cards; Sniders & Abrahams; 1905 Australian Cricket Team part set (12 of 15) 


in mixed condition (approx. 7 good/fine, 5 average/poor). Cat.£540.
..
60.

89
--; Wills; 1907 Prominent Australian and English Cricketers selection of 38 different 


between nos. 1-50, plus no.66 with grey caption, mixed condition, mainly poorer. Cat.£492.
24.

90
--; --; 1926 Cricketers photographic, plain backs, part set, missing only nos. 16 and 26. 


Majority good/fine, some poorer. (61 of 63) Cat.£455.
..
..
..
60.

91
Coins; United Kingdom; loose mix in jam jar inc. a few pre-47 silver, small box with 


mainly modern commem £2 (11) and 50p (16) coins, just a few older inc. 1887 crown, plus 


two frames with a few notes and coins. 
..
..
..
..
50.

92
Postcards; selection of mainly Morocco, plus some Constantinople, odd others. (c.100, 5 


booklets) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also British Solomon Islands.




VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 19 October to Saturday 23 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 25 October; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).
VIEWERS
If you are coming to view lots on the day of the auction, you should have with you; 
{1} your auction catalogue (otherwise you'll have to buy another one)
{2} tweezers (because if we see you using your fingers to handle stamps we are will possibly ask you to stop viewing)
{3} a pencil (because an accidental mark made by a pencil while viewing is possible to correct)
Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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Classified by Country

93
Aden and States; 1937-65 reasonable m. & u. seln. on stockleaves inc. 1937 Dhow 8a, 1r 


l.m.m., 2r f.u., 1939-48 set (13) l.m.m., 1949 S.Wedding set m.m., 1951 surcharges set (11) 


m.m., etc. Also a few S.Arabian Federation. S.t.c.£502. (199)
..
..
70.

94
Antigua; c.1882-87 small used seln. inc. 1884-87 2½d f.u. with “top left triangle detached” 


(perfs. a bit uneven, SG 27b, not priced for used), 1884-87 1/- f.u. (SG 30 cat.£140.)
80.

95
--; 1903-7 Crown CC 2½d, 1921-29 Crown CA short set to 5/-, Script CA short set to 2/-, 


and 1938-51 defin set (12), all l.m.m./m.m., s.t.c.£250.
..
..
..
40.

96
Ascension; 1953-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, all in sets, with minimal duplication. 


Cat.£221. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

97
Australian States; interesting and useful mix in stockbook, comprising New South Wales 


(500), Tasmania (177), Queensland (48), Victoria (125). Mainly used, with an odd mint one 


here and there. Some is commoner material in numbers, some is sorted and identified, some 


are better values singly or duplicated. Some better include (used unless stated) NSW 1851 


etc. 1d imperf (4), 1854-59 imperf 6d (15), 8d (3, looking ok, but sold without guarantee due 


to the possibility of being trimmed later issues), 1/- (3 plus pair), 1856-60 1d imperf (11), 2d 


imperf (12), 3d imperf (1), 1856-59 Registered 6d imperf (2), 1860-63 Registered 6d perf 


(16), 1860 etc. 3d mint (2), many of the square designs perforated, 1861-88 & 1897 5/- (29), 


1888 etc. 5/- (3), Tasmania “Van Diemens Land” (21), etc. 
..
..
£200.

98
--; duplicated used lot on stockleaves. (c.500)
..
..
..
24.

99
Australia; 1840 entire from Camden NSW to Glasgow Scotland, with oval red “PAID SHIP 


LETTER/(crown)/MA  26/1840/SYDNEY”, red MS “3”, on reverse faint “INDIA/LETTER/


LIVERPOOL” and Glasgow datestamp (some faults); also 1845 entire Boyds Plains (?) to 


Portobello, Edinburgh, with oval red “PAID SHIP LETTER/(crown)/MY * 22/1845/SYDNEY”, on 


reverse fine black “22OCT1845/LIVERPOOL/SHIP” (rectangle with chamfered corners), 


Portobello datestamp.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

100
--; 1845-2006 mixed album of covers, from 1845 entire to Edinburgh (“PAID SHIP LETTER 


SYDNEY” in red, ms “p. Persian”, etc., faults), 1930-33 four airmail covers, 1937 NSW set 


(2 FDCs), four WW2 forces covers, ending with FDCs about 1960s-onwards. (c.98) 
40.

101
--; unusual mix in large stockbook – first part has reasonable range of used 'Roos and KG5 


Heads inc. some better, mixed 1930s/40s inc. six coil pairs and other better, then some 


modern used inc. sets/panes, and very modern u.m., plus some odd PNG and NSW etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

102
--; 1913-2000 mainly used collection in album, strongest from about 1960s onwards and 


inc. many sets. (c.1,500) Also some Australian States (c.130) 
..
..
40.

103
--; 1913-14 Engraved KG5 1d pale rose-red top marginal m.m. fourblock with plate NO 1 


(perfs weak – margin nearly detached – held on with hinge), red top marginal m.m. four-


block with plate NO 2 (strengthened), and red top marginal top marginal eight-block with 


plate NO 3 as well as full imprint. (3 blocks)
..
..
..
..
40.

104
--; 1913-14 Engraved KG5 1d lower-right corner pair l.m.m., imperforate vertically between 


stamp and margin. Attractive and generally fine, but an attempt to remove a natural blemish 


in the paper has left a damaged spot in the stamp with variety. 
..
..
40.

105
--; 1913-14 Engraved KG5 1d interesting selection with plate 2 corner eight-block m.m./u.m. 


(weak perfs, four showing line below “E”), plate 1 (pale rose-red) used on 1919 cover, red 


strip of four used on 1914 registered cover, red single g.u. (from plate 4) showing the 


doubled upper-right frame line, and others inc. varieties. (12 items = 27 stamps)
50.

106
--; 1927 Parliament House 2/- booklet complete but with faults (SG SB22 cat.£85.), plus 


booklet pane of eight l.m.m., plus m.m. & u. singles.
..
..
..
20.

107
--; 1929 Air 3/- booklet with six stamps and four airmail labels remaining, and with faults 


(the complete booklet SG SB24 being very scarce). Also some single stamps.
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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108
Australia; 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- fair m.m. - complete and reasonable-looking but with 


wrinkles etc. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

109
--; 1945-2003 u.m. collection on stockleaves, all in sets, with minimal duplication, about 


half of it in mid-90s onwards. Cat.£667. (
..
..
..
..
80.

110
--; 1949-2002 substantial mint and used collection in six Prangnell albums. Mint is nearly 


all u.m., and must be close to complete, often including extras e.g. coil pairs, booklet panes, 


some shades and papers etc. Used is more patchy and less detailed, virtually stopping about 


1987. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

111
--; large collection mainly written-up on loose pages, mainly 1990s up to 2008, and the bulk 


as presentation packs, sheetlets, etc. States to have a total face value of A$1,500+ 


(= c.£900.). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

(
--; see also Papua New Guinea.

112
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1973-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, all in sets, with 


minor duplication. Cat.£130. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

113
Austria; 1931 Rotarian Congress set (6) l.m.m./m.m., SG 666-671, cat.£220. (S.o.W.) 


One short perf. on 10g.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

114
--; 1932 Painters set (6) l.m.m., some rough perfs on 40g. SG 693-698, cat.£132. (S.o.W.)
30.

115
--; 1933 Ski Championship set (4) fine mounted mint, some perfs at right of 50g a bit rough. 


SG 699-702, cat.£244. (S.o.W.)

..
..
..
..
50.

116
--; 1933 Winter Relief set (4), and 1937 Welfare (Doctors) set (9), all l.m.m., an odd short 


perf. here and there. Cat.£40. and £19.80 (S.o.W.)
..
..
..
15.

117
--; 1936 Dollfuss 10s unused. Full gum, lightly mounted, but with some black adhesion on 


reverse at foot, plus some of the gum has soaked into the paper at the same place and at a 


top corner. SG 793 cat.£950.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

118
--; mainly used collection in album, strength in later decades. (c.1,600) 
..
30.

119
--; Cinderella; attractive set (?) of five labels inscribed “Österr Gesellschaft vom Roten 


Kreuz”, each denominated “5”. Probably about WW1, showing nurses etc.
..
6.

120
Bahamas; 1921-52 small mainly l.m.m./m.m. seln. inc. 1921-37 5/- m.m., 1931-46 2/-, 3/-, 


1935 Jubilee set m.m., etc. S.t.c.£120+ (11)
..
..
..
..
24.

121
--; 1948-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, all in sets, with minimal duplication. Includes 


1948 S.Wedding set. Cat.£403. (
..
..
..
..
80.

122
Bahrain; 1948 S.Wedding 15r f.u., cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
15.

123
Barbados; 1855-58 (1d) deep blue fine used with four even margins on small piece. SG 10 


cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

124
--; 1878-1905 mainly used seln. with 1878 1d on half 5/- (SG 86 f.u. but trimmed at foot, 


cat.£650.), 1882-86 6d f.u., 1/- g.u., 5/- g.u., 1892-1903 8d f.u., both 2/6 f.u., etc. S.t.c. 


£1,200. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

125
--; 1892 “Seal of Colony” design 3d brown and blue on white gummed unwatermarked 


paper, imperforate. Status unknown.
..
..
..
..
15.

126
--; 1927-2002 (mainly 1969-2002) u.m. collection on stockleaves, mainly in sets, with 


minimal dupl. Cat.£222. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

127
--; 1953-97 attractive three-volume colln., probably close to complete mint (nearly all fine 


u.m.) inc. m.s., plus with some used mainly up to about 1971. Total cat. c.£1,300. 
£160.

128
--; mix in stockbook, from a seln. of Britannia type (31). Some better  inc. (1852-55) 


unissued blue sixblock (SG 5a, cat.£28. each), 1858 imperf 1/- g./f.u. (12a, £75.), 1872 4d 


g.u. (SG 57, £110.), 1946 Victory 1½d l.m.m. with “two flags” variety, some minor varieties 


on 1938-47 blocks, mixed modern. (100s) 
..
..
..
£100.

129
Belize; 1973-2002 u.m. seln. on s’leaves mainly in sets, with just a little dupl. Cat.£216. (
24.

130
Belgium; mainly used collection in two binders, strength in later decades. (c.1,000+) 
30.

131
--; Back-of-the-Book; 1870-1921 (approx.) m. & u. seln. of Railway Parcel stamps, inc. 


1879 set (6) used (cat.£124.), 1894 2f u. (£85.), plus a few postage dues. Total s.t.c. £350. 


(83)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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132
Bermuda; 1865-1903 1/- perf.14 m.m. (large part o.g.) SG 8 cat.£325. Also 2d with very 


light cancel, but gummed, the gum almost certainly added later.
..
..
40.

133
--; 1937-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal duplication. 


Cat.£474. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

134
Brasil; 1900-22 small mint (1 used) seln. inc. Head of Mercury 2,000r (cat.£75.), newspaper 


stamp 1,000r on 700r (£39.), etc., some dupl. S.t.c.£300. (34)
..
..
35.

135
--; 1920-58 (approx.) mint selection – many u.m. – inc. pairs and fourblocks (e.g. 1946 


Postal Congress fourblocks, cat.£63.). S.t.c.£500. (c.310)
..
..
35.

136
--; 1991 “Brapex 91” Humming Birds/Orchids set (3) in u.m. sheets of 30. SG 2500-2, 


cat.£2 per set = £60.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

137
--; Revenues; approx.1899 unused sheet of 120 Match Tax 20r labels inscribed 


PHOSPHOROS/IMPOSTO DE CONSUMO, sheet split across centre, some faults.
..
15.

138
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, all in sets, with a 


little duplication. Includes 1963-69 defins, 1966 Churchill, 1971 defins, Treaty, etc. 


Cat.£1,450. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

139
British Honduras; 1938-47 defin. 50c, $2 (1 short perf.), $5 m.m. (cat.£114. for u.m.), and 


1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m. (£20.).
..
..
..
..
35.

140
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1972-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in 


sets, with minimal duplication. Cat.£228. (
..
..
..
..
30.

141
British Levant; 1885-1921 attractive mint collection. Starts with 1885-88 80pa on 5d with 


SPECIMEN overprint (faults), then a good range of basic issues, plus extras such as blocks, 


shades, and marginal control numbers. Includes 1909 set (6) (the 30pa as fourblock), KE7 


12pi on 2/6 pair, 1911-13 1pi fourblock (SG 26), 1913-14 set (6), 1913-14 1pi corner 


sixblock with control, 1¾pi fourblock (two with “pointed 4” variety, one of these creased), 


1921 Seahorses 45pi (5), 90pi (2), 180pi (3), 1921 Seahorses 2/6 (4), etc. Condition is 


mainly fine/very fine – a few faults. (145 singles, 15 pairs, 8 control 3-strips, 20 4-blocks, 


6 six-blocks)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

142
--; 1885-1921 fine and useful used collection. Includes better items e.g. 1885 12pi on 2/6 


(3, some fugitive colour), 1893 handstamped 40pa on ½d f.u. on piece (seems ok but not 


guaranteed), 1909 30pa and 1pi10pa f.u. on one piece, 1911-13 12pi (3), 24pi (4), 1921 


Seahorse set (3), etc., plus duplicates, some covers and cards. Also includes a few UK 


stamps with Levant cancels. Condition mainly fine. (c.470, 11 cards/covers) 
..
£150.

143
--; mint and used colln./stock in stockbook, all periods covered and with better values as 


well as duplication. (c.375) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

144
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; useful colln. on mixed pages, with various 


M.E.F. (some used on piece), opts. of Eritrea, Somalia, and Tripolitania. with values to 10/-, 


odd blocks. (c.145)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

145
--; Eritrea; 1950 10/- u.m. corner pair. SG E25, cat.£70. each = £140.
..
40.

146
--; Somalia; 1948 2s50c lower-right corner marginal fourblock fine mint (upper pair m.m., 


lower u.m.), the upper-left stamp with the “misplaced stop” variety (SG S19a, cat.£100. for 


u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

147
British Solomon Islands; 1914-23 1/-, 2/-, 2/6, 1922-31 ½d to 4d, 2/-, 10/-, all with 


SPECIMEN overprint. Fine, though some with partial gum. Cat. roughly £250.
..
40.

148
--; 1937-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. Cat. 


£180. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

149
--; 1937-2001 collection of first day covers, mainly 1970-onwards and illus. unaddressed. 


(c.175) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

150
--; 1975 Games 4c, 1980 Ships 45c, and 1985 Queen Mother $1, each with inverted (or 


sideways-inverted) watermark, u.m., SG 276w, 412w, 541w, cat.£111.
..
26.

151
--; Booklets; 1959 4/- and 11/- (touch of toning on cover) booklets, plus two of 1960 £1 


booklet (stapled different sides), complete and fine. SG SB1, SB2, SB3, cat.£160.
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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152
British Solomon Islands; Covers; 1937-85 mix of covers (FDC, philatelic, and comer-


cial) inc. varied pmks., 1958 cover with 2d postage due (cat.£7 x 5), a few airletters. (39)
30.

153
--; Postcards; seln. of 12 different monochrome cards (plus one dupl.), mainly Mission 


issues, unused.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

154
British Virgin Islands; 1946-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with 


minimal duplication. Cat.£390. (
..
..
..
..
50.

155
Bulgaria; 1932 Air set (3) mounted mint, small thin at corner of 24l. SG 323-5 cat.£250.
30.

156
--; 1933 Balkan Olympic Games changed colours set (7) fine used. The 6l with heavy crease, 


and 10l with light thin. SG 326-332, cat.£850.
..
..
..
£120.

157
Canada; Newfoundland; varied mint and used selection on stockleaf, s.t.c.£690.
40.

158
--; --; 1932-44 seln. of eight different stamps, all in mint fourblocks (one as six), mainly 


fine and u.m., s.t.c.£81.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

159
Canada; mainly used collection in album, strength in 1930s-2000, some m.m. mainly about 


1980s. Also a second volume of duplicates. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

160
--; 1948-74 m. & u. colln. in album, inc. some booklets/panes, blocks, coil stamps, etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

161
--; 1932-33 fourblocks of 4c, 5c (3 fourblocks), 8c, and 13c, fair to fine. SG 322-5 cat.£600.
70.

162
--; 1937-2003 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal duplication 


(except for 31 of 2003 Coronation !). Cat.£322. (
..
..
..
40.

163
--; Revenues; 1930 Weights and Measures 10c, 15c, 20c, 30c, 50c, 75c, $1.50, $2, $5, and 


$10, each in u.m. fourblock (the 10c as two pairs). Barefoot cat.£100.
..
24.

164
Cayman Islands; 1937-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal 


duplication. Cat.£473. (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

165
Cook Islands; 1965-2001 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal 


duplication. Cat.£312. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

166
Cyprus; 1953-67 useful m. & u. collection in album. Includes 1955-60 set (15) u.m. and 


same set f.u., 1960-61 overprint set (15) u.m. and same set f.u., 1962 defin set (13, 250m 


creased) u.m. and f.u., 1963 Scouts m.s. u.m., Scouts m.s. f.u. on FDC, etc. Probably 


complete or close to it. Total cat. about £950. 
..
..
..
£150.

167
--; 1968-2000 u.m. and f.u. collection in two albums (usually both m. & u.). Not checked 


in detail, but probably close to complete. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

168
--; interesting mix in folder starting with two stockleaves of mainly QV to KG6 m. & u., 


then a written-up collection of covers, postal stationery, special postmarks, and booklets. 
50.

169
--; Turkish Cypriot Posts; 1974-84 (July) complete u.m. on pages. Cat. approx.£150.
30.

170
Danish West Indies; 1905 King and Ingolf set (9) fine used (thin on 10b). SG 51-59 


cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

171
Denmark; mainly earlier used dupl. lot in stockbook with a seln. of 15 square stamps, other 


skillings, bicoloured, etc. Also some officials, perfins, Slesvig, Danish West Indies, etc. 


S.t.c.£2,300. (200+) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

172
--; 1935-90 remainder collection in printed album, mainly used, plus others on pages and 


loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

173
Dominica; 1937-2000 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal dupl-


ication. Cat.£245. (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

174
Falkland Islands; 1937-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with light 


duplication throughout. Cat.£2,017. (
..
..
..
..
£350.

175
--; South Georgia; 1972-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with some 


duplication. Cat.£870. (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

176
Faroe Islands; 1975-2003 virtually complete u.m. collection in Davo printed album, plus 


a collection of mint booklets of same period in another folder, and a small bundle of FDCs. 


Smells of cigarette smoke (see note after Sweden lot 350). 
..
..
£150.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
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177
Fiji; 1876-1986 useful and attractive range in stockbook, starting with a good range of the 


“VR” and Native Canoe types with shades, perfs, and blocks, good KE7 with mint values 


to 5/-, a mint corner block of 18 of 2d (some stains but still pretty), KG5 5/- strip of three 


with “R” opt. (fiscal), mixed m. & u. KG6 values to £1 (this u.m.), and a modest range of 


QE. (c.650) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

178
--; 1903 1d, 1/-, 5/-, 1906-12 1d, and 1/-, each with SPECIMEN overprint, mixed sound 


condition fair/fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

179
--; 1937-2000 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all as sets and with just slight dupl. 


Cat.£171. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

180
--; entertaining mix in folder from a small seln. of KG5 and KG6 (latter to £1 f.u.), five 


QE booklets, 9 picture postcards (4 used), a few FDCs, and a collection of mainly unused 


airletters. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

181
--; Postage Dues; 1940 short set to 6d u.m. (1d l.m.m., small tone spot on 4d), SG D11-16 


cat.£97½.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22. 

182
Finland; year packs for 1983, 1988, 2000, 2001, 2002, and 2003. Also 1956 Finlandia 


souvenir folder
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

183
France; 1903-38 mint selection of first Sower type (with sun), often heavily mounted but 


with many better values. Includes 1903 set (5, plus extra 30c), 1925-32 80c, etc. S.t.c. 


£1,350. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

184
--; 1903-61 mint (mainly m.m./l.m.m.) seln. of selected values. S.t.c.£620. (31)
..
60.

185
--; 1926-54 useful mint selection comprising 1926-27 War Orphans 1f+25c, 1928 Sinking 


Fund set (3), 1935 Intellectuals set (2) plus extra 50c+2f, 1952, 1953, 1954 and 1955 


National Relief Fund sets. Cat.£818.
..
..
..
..
90.

186
--; 1930-59 mint (mainly l.m.m.) seln. inc. 1930-31 Colonial Exhibition set (5), 1931 2f Arc 


de Triomphe (2), 1936 Exhibition set (6), 1953 Sports set (6), 1954-59 five odd Gallic Cock 


precancels. S.t.c.£300. (26)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

187
--; mainly used collection in two binders, strength in later decades. (Many 100s) 
45.

188
--; mix in stockbook with much that is standard, a few less usual items inc. cinderellas, 


a few covers. (c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

189
--; packet of u.m. and c.t.o. new issues of about 1999-2001.
..
..
24.

190
French Colonies and Post Offices; French Oceanic Settlements; 1892-1956 m. & u. 


colln. on stockleaves, with some medium mint values in 1913-15 issue, and m./u. in 1934-39 


issue, 1942 Air set (7) in u.m. fourblocks, etc. S.t.c.£451. (c.160)
..
..
60.

191
--; French Polynesia; 1958-2000 small mainly f.u. colln. on three stockleaves, inc. 1958-60 


100f, 200f f.u., etc. Cat. c.£200. (40, 2 FDCs)
..
..
..
24.

192
--; New Caledonia; 1892-1990 m. & u. collection on stockleaves – a reasonable spread with 


a scattering of better values. S.t.c.£353. (c.200)
..
..
..
40.

193
--; Réunion; 1891-1960 mint and used collection on stockleaves, odd better values through-


out. S.t.c.£175. (c.165)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

194
--; Wallis and Futuna Islands; 1920-80 small m.m./u.m. lot. S.t.c.£68. (47)
..
10.

195
Gambia; 1937-2001 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with some duplication. 


Cat.£142. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

196
Germany; extensive collection in six binders, mainly used, and with strength in later 


decades (c.1950s/60s onwards, stopping at 2000) but with earlier material also back to 


some German States. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
75.

197
--; 1941 2m booklet complete and fine, with five panes of Hitler stamps. SG SB48 cat.£47.
18.

198
--; West Germany; 1951-52 Posthorn set (16) mixed mint and used. Includes m.m. 6pf, 


8pf, 15pf, 25pf (small adherence), 30pf, 80pf (small thin), 90pf. S.t.c.£1,450.
..
£100.

199
--; --; 1949 UPU, 1950 Bach, 1951 Stamp Exhibition, Humanitarian, 1953 Transport, and 


1955 WESTROPA, all as l.m.m./m.m. sets (cat.£583. for u.m.) (15)
..
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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200
Germany; West Germany; 1951-52 Posthorn 90pf unmounted mint, the lower-right 


corner perf a bit weak (not immediately obvious). Top marginal (hinged on margin). SG 


1060 cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

201
--; West Berlin; 1949-54 Buildings set (1st 4pf only), 1951 Freedom Bell (clapper left) set 


(5), and 1951-52 (clapper right) set (5), all l.m.m. (cat.£1,192. for u.m.)
..
£100.

202
--; East Germany; 1951 Friendship with China set (3) m.m. – 12pf l.m.m. but brown spot 


in paper, 24pf m.m. with adhesion on gum, 50pf fine l.m.m. (Cat.£350. for u.m.)
35.

203
--; Colonies and Post Offices; Turkish Empire; 1884-1900 small m. & u. selection, 


generally good/fine though some with faults. S.t.c.£520. (21)
..
..
50.

204
Gibraltar; selection of UK stamps with “A26” cancels, plus two with “G” cancel. 


Reasonable variety, mixed condition. (23)
..
..
..
..
45.

205
--; 1880s-1999 mainly used collection in album, mainly 1960s-onwards. (c.350+) 
15.

206
--; 1904-8 2/- heavy m.m. (SG 62, cat.£90.), and another of the same f.u. (small colour 


smudge, cat.£110.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

207
--; 1949-2003 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal duplication. 


Cat.£1,409. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

208
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1911-75 fine collection, the earlier years very sparse (but inc. 


1911 opt. 5d m.m. pair, 1918 War Tax 1d m.m. with SPECIMEN opt.), then fairly complete 


mint and used from 1949 inc. S.Wedding £1 u.m., f.u., and f.u. on piece, 1959-62 defin set 


u.m./l.m.m. (inc. shades), same set f.u., later defin sets, and commems probably complete 


u.m. inc. several watermark varieties (inc. 1974 UPU 25c invtd.), some used in addition. 


(310, 2 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

209
--; 1939-55 KG6 definitive ½d fine mounted mint with the “A” of “CA” missing in the 


watermark. SG 43a (not priced in catalogue).
..
..
..
£100.

210
--; 1973 Christmas design sketch for the 3c value, in coloured pencil on thin white paper, 


signed in ink below design by Jennifer M. Toombs, (paper 210x250mm, of which the 


design 91x142mm). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

211
--; Covers; excellent collection of covers in three folders, sometimes written-up, mainly 


1940s-80s. A mixture of commercial and philatelic (obvious, probable, and FDCs), 


showing a good variety of placenames, types, and usages. Includes US stamps used at 


Canton Island, 1944 Fanning Is. censored, 1940 piece with Hull Island manuscript cancel, 


1949 with defin 2/6 canceled Kuria c.d.s., 1939 defin 1d on cover with undated Niutao 


cancel, 1911 registered official cover to England with 1911 opt. 2d and 5d (faults), 1912 


registered cover to Nauru with Pandanus 1d, 2d, 2½d, 1937 Coronation faked FDC, first 


flights, 1945 censored Tarawa to Curaçao, 1949 S.Wedding set on FDC with Tarawa 


cancels, etc. (c.240) 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

212
--; --; 1912 (12 Mar.) cover to German Marshall Islands with set of four 1911 Pandanus 


stamps with two clear strikes of large violet c.d.s. of Butaritari, Jaluit backstamp.
30.

213
--; --; 1913-39 fine selection of covers, all with 1912-24 and 1922-27 KG5 defins. A mix of 


philatelic and commercial, some with registration labels, used at Ocean Island (6), Tarawa 


(2), Funafuti (1), and Christmas Is. (1). Includes 1939 reg. cover to Australia with 4 x 2d 


grey.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

214
--; --; 1935 cover to England with UK 1935 S.Jubilee 1½d canceled FANNING ISLAND/ 6 


NO/35 c.d.s. (slightly purplish black), possibly from visiting ship. (
..
..
20.

215
--; --; 1935 cover to Glasgow with S.Jubilee 1/- (short perfs, Tarawa c.d.s. with missing “3” 


in “35”, Tarawa registration handstamp; 1935 cover to Canada with S.Jubilee 1d pair, 1½d 


pair and 3d, with same cancel and handstamp; 1936 clearly philatelic cover to Glasgow with 


S.Jubilee set with Ocean Island cancels and reg. handstamp. 
..
..
30.

216
--; --; 1937 cover to England with three USA stamps canceled U.S.S./AVOCET/CANTON/ 


ISLAND (8 June, timed “8.38” a.m.) with violet cachet to side H.M.S.WELLINGTON/N.Z. 


SOLAR EXP./CANTON ISLAND/JUNE 8TH 1937. Two further cachets on reverse. Vertical fold 


and other faults but interesting. (
..
..
..
..
30.
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217
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; Covers; 1945 (23 Feb.) cover to Fiji with 1/- defin canceled 


Canton Island, with plain resealing strip and black rectangular censor mark (typewritten 


“By RAF Flight From/British Post Office/Canton-Island-Fiji” has been partly obscured); 


also 1944 censored cover to Fiji. 
..
..
..
..
50.

218
--; --; 1951 long cover to Fanning Island, sent unstamped, Christmas Island c.d.s., pair of 


1d postage due stamps affixed (SG D1, cat.£25. each) canceled Fanning Island c.d.s. Small 


faults to cover, stamps fine.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

219
--; --; 1956-62 interesting seln. of covers connected to Christmas Island atom bomb tests inc. 


25.6.1956 to England (date of arrival of first British troops), 15.5.1957 apparently redirected 


to “AWRE, BFPO 170” (date of first detonation), BFPO pmks., 1.8.1957 UK Scouts FDC 


with BFPO c.d.s. on “FIRST BRITISH MEGATON TRIAL 1957” cover (folded), 8.10.1957 reg. 


cover, 14.7.1958 cover from Samoa addressed to BFPO 170, 9.11.1962 USA 7c envelope 


canceled Christmas Is. (after completion of tests). (11)
..
..
..
30.

(
--; --; see also New Zealand (Fanning Island).

220
--; Locals; 1918-34 fine little collection of Christmas Island “Central Pacific Cocoanut 


Plantations Ltd. Mail Boat Service” labels. Comprises four 1918 covers used locally each 


with 5c label; 1918 cover to Switzerland with 5c label plus French Oceanic Settlements 30c 


(cover torn); 1927 cover to USA with 10c label plus French Oceanic Settlements 30c; 


unused fourblock of 3rd printing 10c; and unused single of 4th printing 10c.
..
£100. 

221
Greece; early to modern colln. in album, mainly used. (c.1,200) 
..
..
30.

222
Grenada and Grenadines; 1937-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, 


with minimal duplication. Cat.£504. (
..
..
..
..
50.

223
Hong Kong; 1938-96 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little dupli-


cation. Cat.£282. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

224
--; 1938-52 KG6 defins duplicated used lot inc. 4c (106), $1 orange & green (c.300), $2 


violet & scarlet (c.280), etc., plus some similar QE 1954-62 inc. $10 (40), etc. Total s.t.c. 


£800+.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

225
--; 1971-81 seln. of fifteen different commem sets and one miniature sheet, all on illus. 


FDCs with typed addresses. The stamps cat.£121. (16)
..
..
..
30.

226
Hungary; 1899-1939 mainly m.m. colln. in album, inc. some post-WW1 occupation opts. 


Better items inc. 1925 Sport set (8, cat.£44+), 1934 Philatelic Exhibition m.s. (£75.). 


S.t.c.£1,000+ (c.830, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

227
--; 1940-64 mint collection in album (u.m. from about 1948), reasonably complete from 


about 1954. S.t.c.£732. (c.1,000, 19 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

228
--; 1965-70 u.m. (except for three m.m. sets) collection in album, reasonably complete. 


S.t.c.£353. (c.440, 36 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

229
--; 1971-75 u.m. colln. on pages, reasonably complete. S.t.c.£300. (c.300, 41 m.s.)
35.

230
--; 1975-90 u.m. collection in album, in sets, the bulk in 1976-78, just a few used. S.t.c. 


£365. (c.310, 48 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

231
Iceland; 1925 Views set (5) l.m.m./m.m., SG 151-5 cat.£300.
..
..
75.

232
--; 1938-47 Geysir short set to 50a, 1939-45 Fish 10a and 25a perf.14x13½, 1948 Hekla set 


(7), and 1950-54 defin short set to 5k, all l.m.m./m.m., s.t.c.£270+ (27)
..
35.

233
--; 1947-52 Air (Views) set (9) u.m. cat.£42., two others.
..
..
12.

234
--; mainly 1944-on mainly used in stockbook (c.250 different, 2 m.s.) (
..
15.

235
India; 1854-55 ½a Die I (4) and Die III (1), all good/fine used, generally quite good margins. 


Minimum cat.£115.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

236
--; 1882-90 set (11) plus shades of ½a, 9p, 2a, 3a, all mint (generally fine l.m.m./m.m. – 


rubs on 4a). SG 84-101, cat.£150+ (15)
..
..
..
..
40.

237
--; 1895 high values set inc. both 2r shades, f.u. (corner crease on 3r). SG 107-9, cat.£71.
20.

238
--; 1902-11 KE7 short set to 1r, plus shades of six values, all mint, mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. 


SG119-136, cat.£100+ (17)
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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239
India; 1902-11 KE7 high values; 2r carmine & yellow-brown (SG 139 cat.£60., fine 


l.m.m.), 3r brown & green (140, £40., m.m., vertical crease), 5r ultramarine & violet 


(142, £90., fine m.m.), 5r ultramarine & deep lilac (143, £160., fine m.m.), and 10r 


green & carmine (144, £170., fine m.m., minor crease at top).
..
..
£120.

240
--; 1935 Jubilee 3½a mint large part sheet (120) comprising about 80 decent u.m. and 40 


with mixed gum. One of the u.m. stamps has the scarce “Bird flaw” (which is SG 245a cat. 


£190.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

241
--; 1937-40 12a with inverted watermark good/fine used, couple of short perfs at top. 


SG 258w (not priced in catalogue).
..
..
..
..
20.

242
--; 1937-40 1r to 25r f.u. (the 15r f./v.f.u.). SG 259-264 cat.£106. (6)
..
40.

243
--; 1946 3p surcharge almost complete sheet (317 of 320) u.m. (cat.10p each), 1947 


Independence 3½a mint block of 48 (mixed gum, cat.£1.50 each, inc. one with the 


“Teardrop” variety – part gum), 1949 defin 1a u.m. sheet of 320 (SG 312, cat.60p each), 


and 1951 Geological 2a u.m. sheet of 128 (cat.£2. each). Also some earlier mint blocks but 


in mixed condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

244
Iraq; early to modern mainly used collection on stockleaves. Good basic coverage. (c.500)
15.

245
--; 1923-25 short set to 5r – u.m. up to 1r, top three m.m., SG 41-52 cat. c.£145. (12)
40.

246
--; 1923-25 4a with watermark sideways inverted, good/fine used, couple of rough perfs. 


SG 46w cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

247
Ireland; 1922-99 mint and used lot in stockalbum – largely mint sets and used odds, plus 


some printed pages with just a few stamps. Some better included e.g. 1922 opts. to 1/- (5), 


1940-68 defin set (17) m.m. plus extra 1/- l.m.m., 1941 Easter Rising (2 m.m. sets), some of 


the better 1953-60 sets m.m., modern m.s./panes, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
£100.

248
--; 1978-2001 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal duplication. 


Cat.£1,018. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

249
--; 1922-2000 collection in two albums, mainly used odds with a few mint. (c.800+) 
20.

250
--; 1937 “se” wmk. St. Patrick set (3) m.m., SG 102-4 cat.£425.
..
..
80.

251
--; 1971-95 decent straightforward u.m. collection in album, which must be largely comp-


lete in some years, and inc. some booklets/panes. Just a few used also included. (100s) 
£200.

252
Israel; 1949-52 m.m. seln. on four pages, inc. 1949 Well (full tab), 1950 UPU set (2, full 


tabs), 1951 Tel Aviv (full tab), Third Anniv. set (2, full tabs), 1952 Fourth Anniv. set (3, 


full tabs), etc. S.t.c.£615. (53)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

253
--; 1948 postage due set (5) m.m. (no tabs, cat.£120. for u.m.), 1949 Flag u.m. (full tab, 


£65., minor faults), TABUL m.s. l.m.m. (£130. for u.m., minor bends), and 1950 UPU set 


(2) u.m. (full tabs, £85.).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

254
Italy; early to modern collection in album, mainly used, and much as odds, but a decent 


general spread with some better values. (c.2,000+) 
..
..
..
50.

255
--; approx. 1920s/30s mint/unused selection inc. several better values. S.t.c. c.£250. (24)
30.

256
Jamaica; 1937-2002 u.m. lot on stockleaves, nearly all in sets and with minimal dupl. 


Cat.£166. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

257
Japan; 1947-52 10y Plum Tree in unused (no gum) imperf. fourblock (folded horizontally 


between stamps). SG 449 cat.£184.
..
..
..
..
35.

258
--; 1949 Postal Week (geese) m.m., 1950-51 Air (Pheasant) 34y u.m. (minor bend), 103y 


m.m. (corner crease), and 1952-62 Air 80y m.m. Cat.£395. 
..
..
50.

259
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1938-54 KG6 definitive fine and useful array of all 


values, with most of the various perforations, and inc. three blocks. Some scarcer inc. SG 


nos. 137, 139, 139a, 139ba, 141, 144ea fourblock, 146, 146a, 146b (2), 147, 147a, 147ac, 


148a, 148b (2), 149a, 149b (2), 150a, 150b (2). Mixed m.m./l.m.m./u.m. Total cat. approx. 


£850. (52)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

260
--; 1938-54 10c red-brown & orange perf.14 l.m.m., centred to top. SG 134b (cat.£120. for 


u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

261
--; 1938-54 30c black & blue perf.14 l.m.m., centred to left. SG 141a (cat.£140. for u.m.).
28.
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262
Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika; 1938-54 5/- perf.13¼ l.m.m., SG 148 (cat.£130. for u.m.).
26.

263
--; 1938-54 10/- perf. 13¼ l.m.m., SG 149 (cat.£120. for u.m.).
..
..
24.

264
--; 1938-54 £1 perf. 11¾ x 13 fine m.m. (slight shine on gum), SG 150 (cat.£400. for u.m.).
80.

265
Korea; South Korea; 1951 Korean War “Canada” both 500w designs imperf in 


presentation sheet, horizontal wmk. (Accompanying note suggests only 2,000 issued thus.) 


Fine unused (no gum). S.t.c.£48.
..
..
..
..
10.

266
--; --; 1956 President's Election set (2) l.m.m. (light vert. crease on 20h), SG 261-2 (cat.£175. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

267
Liechtenstein; 1917-99 mainly used collection. (c.400+) 
..
..
30.

268
Luxembourg; 1925-45 mainly m.mint colln. on a few pages inc. 1926-35 set (27), 1944-46 


set (23), two of 1939 Grand Duchess m.s. (fair/good), etc. S.t.c.£200. (91, 3 m.s.)
26.

269
--; 1950 War Orphans set (6, gum disturbance on 8f), 1956 European Community set (3), 


and 1957 Europa set (3), all u.m. Cat.£390.
..
..
..
..
50.

270
--; early to modern colln. in album, mainly used. (c.650) 
..
..
30.

271
Malaya; Negri Sembilan; 1883-1970 mint and used range on stockleaves inc. 1883-84 2c 


m.m. (SG 28), 1891-94 N.Sembilan set (3) m.m., 1895-99 2c, 8c, 10c m.m., 1898-1900 1c 


on 15c m.m. (tone spot), 1935-41 short set to $1 m.m./l.m.m., 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 


1949-55 set (21) l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£800+ (135)
..
..
..
£100.

272
--; Penang; 1948-70 m. & u. range on stockleaves inc. 1949-52 defin set (20) l.m.m./m.m., 


1954-57 set (16) l.m.m., 1957 set (11) l.m.m., etc. Some small tone spots. S.t.c.£300+ 


(116)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

273
--; Perak; 1880-1970 mint and used range on stockleaves, with 1880-81 2c (SG 5) m.m., a 


few other early overprints, 1900 set (7) m.m. (mixed condition), 1938-41 seln. of m.m. odd 


values to 50c, and used odds to $1, 1950-56 set (21) l.m.m., etc., mainly fine. S.t.c.£1,100. 


(184)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

274
--; Perlis; 1948-68 m. & u. range with 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 1951-55 set (21) l.m.m./ 


m.m. S.t.c.£230. (69)
..
..
..
..
..
28.

275
--; Selangor; 1885-1970 mint and used collection on stockleaves, inc. many medium and 


better values e.g. 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 1949-55 set (21) l.m.m./m.m., etc. S.t.c.  


c.£600. (excluding some fiscally used). (160)
..
..
..
70.

276
Maldive Islands; 1933 upright watermark 5c – ten u.m. pairs, with a touch of toning in 


places. SG 14A, cat.£29. each = £580.
..
..
..
..
30.

277
Malta; 1860s-1999 mainly used collection in album, mainly 1940s-onwards. (c.700+) 
30.

278
Monaco; Postage Due; 1905-9 10c sepia l.m.m., centred to right and a little high. SG D32 


cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

279
Montserrat; 1951-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little dupli-


cation. Cat.£679. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

280
Morocco Agencies; useful mint collection of all periods inc. numerous better values, many 


blocks (some with controls), and duplicates. Well worth inspecting. (c.750) 
..
£150.

281
--; a similar used collection, still with better items, but generally lower in value. (c.575) 
60.

282
--; Tangier; 1927-57 mint collection with sets, blocks and duplicates and inc. 1944 set (2) 


in u.m. fourblocks, etc. (c.450) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

283
--; --; 1927-57 used collection (plus some earlier with Tangier cancels), with blocks, sets/ 


better values, and duplicates. (c.600, 7 covers/cards) 
..
..
..
50.

284
Netherlands; 1852-69 useful early used selection comprising 1852-63 imperf. 5c, 10c, 15 


(2), 1864 5c, 10c, 15c (2), 1867-695c, 10c, 15c, 20c, 25c, 50c. Mainly sound/good/fine, 


some small faults. S.t.c.£1,200+
..
..
..
..
..
90.

285
--; 1852-1999 mainly used colln. in album – mainly standard and often as odds, but some 


better values, and a decent general spread. (c.1,300) 
..
..
..
45.

286
--; 1867-69 William III 5c, 10c, 15c, 20c (2), 25c (3), 50c, 1869-76 Arms ½c, 1c, 1½c, 2c, 


2½c, all sound/good/fine used, some small faults. S.t.c.£1,100.
..
..
70.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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287
Netherlands; 1872 William III 2g50c quite attractive mint, mounted and with marked 


gum at foot, centred to lower-left, good/average perfs. SG 75, cat.£950.
..
£100.

288
--; 1872 William III 2g50c fine used, slightly rough perfs, small crayon mark at top partly 


hidden by pmk. SG 75 cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

289
--; 1923 Queen's Jubilee 2½g good sound used. SG 268 cat.£350.
..
..
60.

290
--; 1949-51 Queen Juliana set (20) l.m.m., SG 684-701, cat.£1,350.
..
..
£150.

291
Netherlands Antilles; 1957-78 album of illus. FDCs, mainly unaddressed. (118) (
20.

292
New Zealand; early to modern fine mix in stockbook, all the way from 36 Chalon Heads 


through to recent u.m., by way of 1898 etc. Pictorials (with mint values to 5/-, a couple of 


proofs, 2/- Official), moderate KE7/KG5, 1925 Dunedin set m.m., early Health and Air 


issues, useful seln. of 1935-42 defins with mint to 3/- (4), etc. (100s) 
..
£200.

293
--; 1860s-2000 mainly used collection in album, strength in the last 50 years, and many sets 


in 1970s-80s. (c.1,400) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

294
--; 1865-1953 bundle of covers inc. two with Chalon Heads, airmails, mixed commercial, 


1906 postcard with Christchurch Exhibition label, couple of WW2 covers with patriotic 


hand-drawn cartoons, 1903 cover to Tasmania with 5 x 1d Universal cancelled 3 x boxed 


“LOOSE LETTER”, etc. Varied condition. (43) 
..
..
..
60.

295
--; 1906 Christchurch Exhibition set (4) m.m./l.m.m. - bad rough perf. on ½d, 1d and 3d 


fine, 6d with just a little toning at top perfs. SG 370-3 cat.£275.
..
..
60.

296
--; 1915-33 ½d yellow-green booklet pane of six with vertical bars on selvedge, m.m., SG 


435ba cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

297
--; 1926-34 KG5 1d booklet pane of six with vertical bars on selvedge, fine m.m. (SG 468b 


cat.£120.); also 1d booklet pane of six with vertical bars and adverts on selvedge, perf.14x15, 


fine m.m., weak at horizontal fold on perfs (468ea, £110.).
..
..
50.

298
--; 1931 Health “Smiling Boy” set (2) l.m.m., cat.£150.
..
..
..
50.

299
--; 1931-35 Air set (3) in marginal fourblocks, some light tone spots in places, the stamps 


mainly u.m. SG 548-550 cat.£240.
..
..
..
..
50.

300
--; 1931-35 attractive collection of airmail covers written-up on pages. Includes 1931 


Christmas Airmail (signed by pilot), two of 20.1.1932 from Nelson (one pilot-signed), 


16.3.1932 Wellington-Dannevirke, 30.4.1932 Auckland-Dargaville, 30.4.1932 Russell-


Whangarei, 28.9.1932 Waiho Gorge-Hokitika, 12.12.1931 Auckland-Invercargill, 17.2.1934 


Trans-Tasman (2), 25.6.1934 NZ/Aust./New Guinea, 16.5.1935 NZ-Aust.-England. Also 


16.4.1940 NZ-Aust.-England Through Flight. Mainly fine. (13)
..
..
£100.

301
--; 1935-36 2/- perf. 13-14 x 13½ with the “COQK” variety, mounted mint. SG 568a 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

302
--; 1935-56 interesting mix in album, with 1935 S.Jubilee set m. & u., 1940 Health set 


m.m. & u., Centenary set (13) m.m., 1946 Health 2d “Feathers” variety u.m., 1953-59 defin 


set (16) l.m.m., 1955-59 defin set u.m. (inc. papers etc.), 1954-63 officials. (100s) 
85.

303
--; 1937-2003 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. 


Cat.£1,007. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

304
--; packet of u.m. new issues of about 1999-2002.
..
..
..
30.

305
--; 2001-8 seln. of u.m. sets and m.s. in stockbook, plus another stockbook with further 


similar and others earlier m. & u. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

306
--; 2005 presentation book “New Zealand Collection 150 Years” containing set of 15 in 


sheetlets of ten, plus m.s. and FDCs, each with serial number (4,000 issued). 
..
50.

307
--; Life Insurance Department; 1947 local Wellington philatelic cover bearing six 


different values, probably 1944-47 set of five plus earlier 1½d. Stamps cat. possibly £100+.
35.

308
--; Fanning Island; 1924 registered cover to Dunedin with NZ KG5 defin. 2½d, 6d, 1/- 


with two strikes of Fanning Island c.d.s., plus registration label with same c.d.s. A little 


grubby and other small faults. Also a similar 1929 cover to USA but with stamp damaged.
50.

309
--; 1920-21 four fronts to same address in England, franked with KG5 engraved 3d, 6d (with 


KE7 8d), 1/-, typo 3d, each with Fanning Island c.d.s.
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Gilbert & Ellice Islands, UK Covers.
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310
New Zealand; Ross Dependency; 1982-2001 seven diff. u.m. sets, cat.£58. (
..
10.

311
Niue; 1933-81 m. & u. seln. inc. 1941-67 Postal Fiscal set (4) m.m. (min. cat.£100. for u.m.), 


the mint being u.m. from about 1950 on. Light dupl. S.t.c.£400. (326)
..
45.

312
--; 1953-2000 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. 


Cat.£169. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

313
Norfolk Island; 1960-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little 


duplication. Cat.£128. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

314
Papua New Guinea; 1943-45 series of 13 covers mainly with Australian adhesives, with 


APO, FPO, or Air Force postmarks. Written-up on pages, identified as being from Bulolo, 


Port Moresby, Milne Bay, Aitape, Jacquinot Bay, and Bougainville. Mainly good/fine, 


some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

315
--; 1952-2000 attractive three-volume collection with an unmounted mint run which must 


be close to complete (and includes some blocks, booklets/panes, etc.), and many used also 


up to early 1980s. Includes 1952-58 defin set u.m., plus two specimens (10/- with short 


perfs), 1960 Postal Charges set u.m. & f.u., 1963 specimen set (2, the 10/- hinged), etc., 


but missing the 1994 surcharges. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£130.

316
--; folder with a few covers inc. 1951 illus. envelope with Australian 5½d stamp cancelled 


Buka Passage, a few airletters, pre-stamped envelopes, etc. (32) 
..
..
20.

317
Peru; 1914-21 seln. of five different fiscal stamps for “Provincia de Santa Fe”, each in 


mint sheet of 50. Mainly fine, some faults. (250)
..
..
..
30.

318
Philippines; Postage Due; 1899 original set (5) m.m., some gum disturbance. SG D268-9, 


D271-2, D274, cat.£210.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

319
Pitcairn Islands; 1949-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little 


duplication. Cat.£324. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

320
Portugal; 1855-1999 mainly used colln. in album, largely odds, but a decent general 


coverage. (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

321
--; 1957-77 mint (mainly m.m./l.m.m.) ranges on stockleaves, largely in sets, just a little 


dupl. S.t.c.£740. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

322
Rhodesia; a few medium stockleaves of Rhodesia, N.Rhodesia, Brit. C. Africa, Nyasaland, 


and S.Rhodesia, apparently collected mainly for postmark interest. (c.140 items)
30.

323
--; 1910-13 Double Heads selection comprising ½d (5), 1d (9), 2d (5), 2½d (1), 3d (5), 4d 


(3), 5d (1), 6d (2), 10d (2), and 1/- (1), mixed used/mint/unused, accompanied by a list 


giving specialised detail of flaws, and a CD with detailed illustrations. Varied condition but 


many are good/fine (inc. nice m.m. 2d, 4d, f.u. 5d). 
..
..
..
75.

324
--; 1910-13 Double Heads small mainly used seln. inc. 2/6 poor used, 7/6 fine but fiscally 


used, and £1 very poor fiscally used. (16) 
..
..
..
..
26.

325
Russia; 1981-85 u.m. colln. (just a few used) in album, reasonably complete. S.t.c.£310. 


(c.440, 38 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

326
--; 1991-99 u.m. colln. in album, reasonably complete. S.t.c.£230. (c.430, 35 m.s.) (
40.

327
--; 2000-06 (Yakovlev) u.m. colln., possibly complete. S.t.c.£388. (c.405, 63 m.s.) (
80.

(
--; see also USSR.

328
Russia/USSR; 1914-39 mint colln. on pages. Includes 1931 North Pole set (4, cat.£132.), 


and many others cat. a few pounds each. S.t.c.£800+ (257, 2 m.s.)
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also Literature.

329
Ryukyu Islands; 1948-71 mint seln. on pages (u.m. from about 1959), reasonably complete 


from 1953 except for air issues. S.t.c.£450. (205, 5 m.s.) 
..
..
50.

330
--; 1950 Dove set (3), and 1951 University 3y, all l.m.m. (cat.£293. for u.m.)
..
30.

331
--; 1950 Special Delivery 5y (2 – one with blunt corner), 1952 Government 3y (short perfs), 


and 1959 Air surcharges set (5), all u.m., cat.£295.
..
..
..
40.

332
--; 1957-72 colln. of illus FDCs, often with a little dupl. (but this usually with different 


envelopes). Includes 2 of 1959 Flora/Fauna set (cat.£20./set). (150) (

24.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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333
Saint Helena; 1937-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little 


duplication. Cat.£399. (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

334
Saint Lucia; 1902-30 m.m. and used seln. on page inc. 1904-10 1/- green & black, 5/- 


m.m., etc. S.t.c.£265. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

335
--; 1937-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. Cat. 


£168. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

336
Saint Vincent; 1861-93 useful selection, mainly of used QV type. Includes SG  numbers 2, 


7, 9, 11 (2), 12, 14, 16, 17 (repaired), 20, 30, 34, 38, 41x (2), 53 (2). Mixed condition, 


mainly good/fine. Total s.t.c.£2,380. (30)
..
..
..
..
£180.

337
Saint Vincent and Grenadines; u.m. collections on stockleaves, nearly all as sets, and with 


a little duplication, of St. Vincent (cat.£174.) and Grenadines (cat.£227.). (
..
40.

338
Samoa; 1953-99 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. 


Cat.£133. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

339
Seychelles; 1890-1900 mounted mint seln. of first QV type, nearly all-different, mainly 


good/fine, and s.t.c.£330. (24)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

340
Sierra Leone; 1937-2000 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with minimal 


duplication. Cat.£108. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

341
South African Provinces; mainly used lot on stockleaves with duplication, of C.o.G.H., 


O.F.S., Transvaal, Natal, etc. (c.400+)
..
..
..
..
30.

342
South Africa; 1913-97 (a few earlier) mainly used colln. in album (c.650) 
..
20.

343
--; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4 vertical pairs, each pair with the “spots above head and behind 


neck” variety on the English-language stamp. Unused without gum – 3d creased, spot on 


Afrikaans 6d. Cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

344
--; 1972-95 colln. in box of PO illus. FDCs, with typed addresses or unaddressed. Also 


some defin sets in presentation folders (cancelled) and a few commem covers. (c.170) 
30.

345
--; Boer War; quite an extensive collection written-up in album, the main part being of 


covers with a mix of postmarks, censors, etc. Includes a group of seven covers addressed to 


Capt. Towse VC, O.F.S. 1899 Military Frank Stamp (used single), 1899 cover with censor 


mark of Diyatalawa Camp (Ceylon), 1901 card from P.o.W. with Green Point censor mark, 


small snapshot showing Gen. Cronje with British troops shortly after his capture, etc. (27 


covers/cards, 87 stamps/pieces, 4 items of ephemera) (

..
..
£200.

346
--; --; interesting bundle of covers, all addressed to prisoners of war at Green Point camp, 


Cape Town, showing a variety of source (mainly OFS), addressing, and postal markings, 


all with censor marks (mainly circular). Various faults, generally a bit worn. (c.70)
£100.

347
Spain; early to modern collection in two folders, mainly used with a good general spread. 


(c.2,300) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

348
Surinam; 1873-1900 small m. & u. ranges, mainly of the 1873-88 William III type, with 


values to 1g unu., 2½g used. S.t.c.£330. (25)
..
..
..
45.

349
-- 1960-75 album of illus. unaddressed FDCs, also average FDC of 1950 Cancer Research 


set FDC. (100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

350
Sweden; 1858-2001 collection in two-volume Davo printed album, with a fairly complete 


u.m. run in about 1962-94. Earlier period is more mixed mint/used but still with numerous 


decent or medium values. Also two folders of mint booklets, another of maxi-cards, and 


some covers. The whole lot with quite a strong smell of cigarette smoke; this makes the lot 


unpleasant to handle, and has stained some page-edges etc., but seems not to have damaged 


more than a few stamps. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
£300.

351
--; 1924 UPU Congress 5k (King) fine l.m.m., centred slightly to left. SG 160 cat.£275.
65.

352
--; mint and used mix in stockbook (100s) and others loose inc. 2003 stamp year pack and a 


small bundle of mainly 1970s booklets. (
..
..
..
..
55.

353
Switzerland; 1862-1999 used collection in album, good for its general spread. (c.800) 
30.

354
--; 1945 Peace (“Pax”) set (13) fine and fresh l.m.m./m.m. (small hinges), SG 447-459 (cat. 


£550. for u.m.). Also 30c to 60c used (cat.£77.)
..
..
..
£100.
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355
Switzerland; 1960s-70s large stock of first day covers. All clean illustrated unaddressed. 


(Estimated c.3,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

356
--; 1979-95 mint colln. in stockalbum, nearly all as u.m. sets. S.t.c.£350+ a few years ago. 


(c.425) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

357
Tokelau; 1953-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little dupli-


cation. Cat.£100. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

358
Tonga; 1978-2000 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. 


Cat.£149. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

359
Trinidad and Tobago; 1951-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with 


minimal duplication. Cat.£130. (
..
..
..
..
20.

360
Tristan da Cunha; 1953-2002 u.m. collection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little 


duplication. Cat.£787. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

361
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1937-2002 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, 


with a little duplication. Cat.£254. (
..
..
..
..
40.

362
Tuvalu; 1977 Royal Society 20c u.m. corner fourblock with the black printing doubled 


(not obvious, but shows under a glass). The block also (and unusually) shows a faint 


sideways print of the black from the 35c value of the same issue. Accompanied by 1989 


invoice for the item at £240.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

363
Uganda; 1979-99 u.m. selection on stockleaves, nearly all in sets, with a little duplication. 


Cat.£105. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

364
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1940-49 mint collection (u.m. and m.m.) in album. 


Some light dupl., s.t.c.£500. (c.250, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
60.

365
--; 1950-59 mint collection on pages, mixed m.m./u.m. Includes 1955 North Pole m.s., 1957 


Philatelic Exhibition m.s. S.t.c.£630. (c.345, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
75.

366
--; 1960-65 mint collection on pages (nearly all u.m.), reasonably complete. S.t.c.£720. 


(c.750, 10 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

367
--; 1966-70 reasonably complete u.m. colln. in album. S.t.c.£424. (c.540, 24 m.s.) (
70.

368
--; 1971-75 reasonably complete u.m. colln. in album. S.t.c.£325. (c.460, 40 m.s.) (
50.

369
--; 1976-80 reasonably complete  u.m. (a few m.m.) colln. in album. S.t.c.£491. (c.525, 41 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

370
--; 1986-90 reasonably complete u.m. colln. in album. S.t.c.£320. (c.480, 34 m.s.) (
50.

(
--; see also Russia. 

371
United Nations; extensive collection of illus. FDCs in Lindner albums (mainly unaddressed) 


– three albums of Geneva, two of Vienna, three of “Trio” covers, and one of maximum 


cards. Mainly 1980-98 (some to 2001). (Probably approaching 1,000 covers/cards). 
75.

372
United States of America; 1908 et seq. seln. of Franklin and Washington types, mainly 


fine m.m., slight dupl. S.t.c.£400. (23)
..
..
..
..
60.

373
--; 1979-95 mint collection in stockalbum, mainly fine u.m. (some earlier m.m.), and just a 


few used. Reasonable degree of completion. (c.1,300) 
..
..
£100.

374
--; 1860s-1999 mainly used collection in two albums, mainly 1930s-onwards. (100s) 
30.

375
--; folder of year packs – defin packs for 1981, 1982, 1984, commem packs for 1981 to 


1985 inclusive. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

376
--; earlier used mix in stockalbum though in mixed condition, plus others loose. (100s) 
30.

377
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook. (1,400 different) (
..
..
15.

378
Vatican City; 1929-99 m.m. and used colln. in album. (c.520) 
..
..
15.

379
Vietnam; 1951 30p Bao Dai complete u.m. sheet of 50 u.m., some small faults. SG 73, 


cat.£110. each = £5,500.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

380
Yugoslavia; Fiscals; approx. 1940-45 (some earlier ?) bundle of documents nearly all with 


revenue adhesives, showing good variety. Includes a few Bulgaria. (c.175 documents) 
35.

381
Zululand; 1888-96 small m. & u. seln., s.t.c.£194. (13)

..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom

382
1840 penny black DJ f.u. with red MC, four margins though close at upper-right.
50.

383
1841-1900 Queen Victoria used on pages, from mixed penny reds (c.150), other line-eng-


raved values, reasonable selection of surface-printed but in generally about average 


condition(some better), etc.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

384
1841-70 little mix of used penny reds, mixed quality. (97)
..
..
15.

385
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- plate 1 fair used (some short or trimmed perfs, cat.£600.), 


and plate 2 sound used (slight creases, cat.£1,200.)
..
..
..
50.

386
1911-35 decent m. & u. collection of KG5 on stockleaves inc. 1912-24 defin set (missing 


9d olive) mint (several u.m., but some light toning), range of used Seahorses to 10/-, all the 


Wembleys both mint and used, 1934-36 defin set (11) m.m., some sideways and inverted 


wmks. (140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

387
1913-19 duplicated used seln. of Seahorses comprising 2/6 (22), 5/- (26), and 10/- (1) in 


very mixed condition, and inc. a few perfins. 
..
..
..
50.

388
1934 Re-Engraved Seahorses duplicated used lot in tin, in packets and on small pages comp-


rising 2/6 (c.215), 5/- (c.135), and 10/- (c.160). Mixed condition, many still with some 


backing paper, and inc. some multiples. Majority are sound, with packet cancels in black or 


violet. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

389
1936-52 m. & u. colln. of KE8 and KG6 on stockleaves, with 1937-47 defin set u.m./m.m., 


1937-47 inverted wmk. set (5) m.m., 1939-48 h.vals. set g./f.u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., 


1952 high vals set (4) u.m., other wmks. inverted/sideways. (165)
..
..
70.

390
1939-48 duplicated used lot in packets comprising 2/6 brown (82), 2/6 green (c.220), 5/- 


(c.200), 10/- dark blue (260, higher percentage of faults, esp. creases), 10/- ultramarine 


(270), and £1 (111). Mixed condition (minor to major faults seen on some throughout), 


though mainly sound commercially used, many still with some backing paper, and inc. 


some multiples. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

391
1948 Silver Wedding £1 u.m., and a set on plain FDC (Joppa c.d.s., folded vertically 


between stamps).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

392
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
35.

393
1952-54 Tudor Crown wmk set (17) plus the inverted (5) and sideways (3) wmks, all u.m., 


cat.£145.
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

394
1952-54 Tudor Crown wmk set (17) plus the various sideways and inverted wmks. Mainly 


fine u.m., but 11d is m.m., and a couple of others not 100%. cat.£145.
..
24.

395
1952-54 Tudor Crown seln. of booklet panes comprising 6 x ½d, 3 x 1d plus 3 x labels (2 


with selvedge, two without), 6 x 1½d (2), 6 x 2½d (2), 4 x ½d, 4 x 1d, 4 x 1½d, 2 x ½d (2), 


2 x 1d (2), 2 x 1½d (2). Mainly fine u.m., upright and inverted wmks., mixed perfs. 
40.

396
1952-70 mint and used colln. of definitives on stockleaves inc. 1955-58 Waterlow Castles 


set m.m., Edward Crown set m.m., some graphites, 1959-68 DLR Castles set m.m., etc. 
£100.

397
1953-70 mint and used colln. of commems on stockleaves – mixed condition, none of the 


good phosphors. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

398
1955-58 Castles Waterlow 2/6, 10/- and £1, De La Rue 2/6 (short perfs) and 5/-, all l.m.m. 


(cat.£323. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

399
1955-58 St. Edward Crown wmk. set (18), plus most of the inverted and sideways wmks. 


(mixed perfs on these), u.m., cat. c.£180.
..
..
..
..
50.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

400
1955-58 St. Edward Crown wmk. seln. of booklet panes comprising 6 x ½d (2), 6 x 1d (2), 


3 x 1d plus 3 x labels (2, inc 1 cylinder no.), 6 x 1½d (2, inc. 1 cylinder), 6 x 2d (2), 6 x 2½d 


(2), 6 x 3d (2), 4 x ½d (3), 4 x 1d (3), 4 x 1½d (3), with a mix of upright and inverted water-


marks, mainly fine u.m., mixed perfs.
..
..
..
..
50.

401
1958-65 Multiple Crown wmk. useful u.m. range on pages, with basic set on cream and on 


white paper, plus wmk. varieties, and numerous booklet panes (55, often also with bkt. 


covers). Includes the scarce 2d with invtd. wmk. (cat.£140 but trimmed at top).

75.

402
1958-61 Graphite with upright watermark set (8) u.m. (1½d trimmed , inverted wmk. set (4) 


u.m. (½d l.m.m., 1d and 2½d with trimmed perfs). Cat.£265.
..
..
40.

403
1958-61 Graphite booklet panes; ½d (invtd. wmk.), 1d (upright), 2½d (invtd.), 3d (invtd.), 


and 3d with cylinder no. (upright), all u.m., mixed perfs. Cat.£505. The scarcest pane (2½d) 


is very fine but for trimmed perfs at foot.
..
..
..
..
70.

404
1959-68 Castles De La Rue set (4), plus B.W. £1, all l.m.m. (cat.£208. for u.m.)
24.

405
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) u.m. (cat.£85); also 1957 Graphite set (6) u.m./l.m.m.(£12.)
30.

406
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) u.m., cat.£85.
..
..
..
24.

407
1960-67 Phosphor Wildings useful u.m. seln. with basic set, plus different colours of 


phosphor, and a fine range of 43 booklet panes.
..
..
..
40.

408
1970-72 £1 u.m. imperforate horizontal pair (SG 831b).

..
..
20.

409
Departmental; dupl. used lot of Govt. Parcels, I.R., Army, and a few O.W. (damaged) and 


Admiralty. (c.130)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

410
Presentation Packs; 1985-97 complete run of Year Books (1989 incomplete). 
85.

411
--; bundle of mainly 1992-2007 commem packs (31)
; plus a few modern booklets. Also a 


small bundle of New Zealand FDCs/others. (
..
..
..
45.

412
First Day Covers; 1985-95 collection in two albums, all slightly better covers, with 


alternative postmarks, all illus. unaddressed. (128) 
..
..
..
70.

413
--; 1993-2000 collection in four albums of Mercury “Silk” FDCs (51, with sets), and Harry 


Allen “Luxury” FDCs (169, with singles). 
..
..
..
30.

414
--; 1994-2001 shoebox of mainly standard PO covers. (166) 
..
..
24.

415
--; 1987-2008 (and a few earlier) colln. of illus. FDCs in box, mainly with pencil addresses, 


mixed cancels. (c.235) ( Also a few others. 
..
..
..
40.

416
PHQ Postcards; 1973-76 useful seln. of mint cards on pages (with photo-corners) inc. 1973 


Cricket, Inigo Jones, Parliament, 1974 Tree, Fire, Warriors, 1975 Railways, etc. Generally 


very fine, though some minor faults if viewed by the perfectionist ! (42)
..
£100.

417
--; 1976-98 extensive collection in 7 Royal Mail albums plus 15 photograph albums (semi-


adhesive type), probably fairly complete and in good/average mint condition. 
..
30.

418
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1857 local Edinburgh cover with 2d blue perf.14 


(probably Large Crown wmk.) cancelled by “131” roller cancel. Reasonable though 


imperfect condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
UK Postal History; see also Australia (1840-45), Gilbert & Ellice Islands (1935).

(
Used Abroad; see Gibraltar.

419
UK Perfins; QV to KG6 mix in stockbook, with values to KG5 5/-. (c.1,000+) 
50.

420
Islands; an A4 folder each of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey. Mainly used (odds and 


some sets) plus some mint (often m.m. sets). (100s) 
..
..
..
30.

421
Isle of Man; 1958-87 mint (mainly fine u.m.) colln. in SG printed album (almost complete), 


and 1988-2002 almost complete in stockalbum. Also a couple  of packets of loose mixed 


stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

422
--; 1958-2002 a similar lot (without the loose). 
..
..
..
70.

423
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; three cover/p.p. albums, plus loose in packets etc., with 


presentation packs, mint sets (many in six-blocks), mainly about 1991-98. Face value 


probably £500+. Also some open packets of mounts and pages. (
..
..
£300.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

424
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1951 mainly used collection on old Windsor 


pages. Many better stamps, but condition varied, especially due to some toning throughout. 


Starts with three penny blacks, one 1840 2d, many 1d red plates, 1847-54 Embossed 6d (4), 


10d, 1/- (pair and 2 singles), extensive range of surface-printed inc. plate numbers, 1883-84 


2/6 (4), 5/- (3), 10/- (2), and £1 (1, poor), then various duplicated KE7 to 5/-, KG5 has 


duplicated Seahorses to 10/-, KG6 high values, etc. (c.600) 
..
..
£300.

425
--; 1979-97 extensive collection in sixteen Royal Mail albums, the core part being a 


double-run (i.e. two of each) of standard Royal Mail FDCs and presentation packs of 


commemorative issues from about mid-1981 onwards, plus some defins etc. 

£280.

426
--; 1971-2000 mint and used collection in two albums. The mint is normally u.m. and 


usually in sets and is complete (commems) in some periods, patchy in others, the used is 


in varying degrees of completion and mainly commercial. Some FDCs also included. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

427
--; quite an extensive collection and accumulation in carton. Includes several albums inc. 


1924-89 commems m. & u., defins, p.dues, country stamps, FDCs, etc., plus many others 


in packets inc. some QV penny reds, dupl. KE7, etc. Also a few foreign. (1,000s) 
£100.

428
--; 1902-52 collection of the four kings mainly used on printed pages, with KE7 to 5/- (poor), 


KG5 inc. Wembleys, Seahorses to 10/-, and some mint defins, KG6 has all the high values, 


and some inverted watermarks. 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

429
--; 1952-81 m. & u. colln. in two SG printed albums. Includes better Wilding sets l.m.m./


m.m. (Tudor, Edward, 1958 graphites, phosphor-graphites), many of the better phosphors, 


straightforward later issues. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

430
--; large stockbook with a mint and mainly used ranges of country stamps (100s), Depart-


mental overprints (c.300, much dupl. of the cheaper stamps, but very high catalogue), 


and overprints on UK (Morocco Agencies, Levant, MEF, etc.) (c.350). 
..
75.

431
--; mixture inc. some u.m. modern sets, three Smilers sheets u.m. (2000 Stamp Show, 2000 


Christmas 1st and 2nd “Post Office”), a few Guernsey sheets, and others.
..
70.

432
--; modern seln. (2000s) mainly of mint items that sell as better than postage, e.g. some 


“better” pres.packs (Entente Cordiale, HM Stamps m.s., Fruit & Veg.), the Perfect Coron-


ation PSB, etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

433
--; modern seln. (mainly 2000s) of pres.packs, u.m. miniature sheets, etc. (face value approx. 


£100.). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

434
--; 1840-1970 mainly used collection in album, from penny black (reasonable 3½ margin), 


a few penny reds and other QV, modest range of KE7 to KG6 and of QE. (100s) 
60.

435
--; accumulation of mainly 1960s commems and defins in two stockbooks and loose, mainly 


in u.m. multiples. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

436
--; seven albums of cheaper FDCs about 1964-84, plus two each of three different PNCs, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

437
--; mix in four folders inc. some modern postmarks on stamp or piece, some modern mint 


Machins, odd booklets, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

438
--; small modern mix inc. a few p.packs (mainly 1992-2006), Royal Mint and Potter PSBs, 


etc. Face value of mint approx.£44. (
..
..
..
..
24.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2010


€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8774, so we are allowing 87p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Stamp Workshops – you should get a leaflet with this catalogue giving details of our next series of workshops. We’ve already taken some bookings, and some classes look like selling out quickly !  So – book early. If we identify demand, we’ll consider adding extra dates.
VAT will be going up to 20% from 1 January 2011. This will have a small impact on vendors, as we add v.a.t. to our charges. So for example 10% commission plus v.a.t. will become 12% (currently 11.75%). It will also mean that we will see a slight diminution in our income from the Buyer’s Premium, as that is charged v.a.t.-inclusive. We’ll live with that for the moment !
This will also mean some price changes in our shop. New stock of albums and accessories will, from January) be marked at the new prices as it comes in, and some areas of existing stock will need to be re-priced. I would not be surprised however if some manufacturers are presently holding back on price changes, and will implement these at the time of the v.a.t. increase, rather than having two rounds of alterations. 
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11
320.
12
85.
13
95.
14
70.
15
150.
16
170.
17
60.
18
75.
19
80.
20
45.
 
21
80.
22
80.
23
85.
24
110.
25
80.
26
75.
27
60.
28
40.
29
50.
30
26.
 
31
60.
32
120.
33
50.
34
55.
35
42.
36
38.
37
35.
38
42.
39
75.
40
50.
 
41
28.
42
42.
43
35.
44
42.
45
32.
46
30.
47
35.
48
24.
49
35.
50
10.
 
51
16.
52
20.
53
13.
54
20.
55 
no lot
56
16.
57
22.
58
22.
59
22.
60
2400.
 
61
240.
62
160.
63
140.
64
85.
65
120.
66
100.
67
48.
68
16.
69
28.
70
13.
 
71
17.
72
75.
73
60.
74
95.
75
40.
76
30.
77
200.
78
130.
79
120.
80
100.
 
81
65.
82
70.
83
1500.
84
350.
85
160.
86
90.
87
45.
88
20.
89
85.
90
26.
 
91
60.
92
50.
93
30.
94
17.
95
80.
96
13.
97
40.
98
28.
99
10.
100
42.
 
101
-
102
80.
103
48.
104
65.
105
30.
106
19.
107
81.
108
160.
109
110.
110
20.
 
111
280.
112
30.
113
400.
114
120.
115
28.
116
30.
117
100.
118
28.
119
130.
120
16.
 
121
85.
122
150.
123
160.
124
90.
125
75.
126
380.
127
85.
128
22.
129
50.
130
-
 
131
30.
132
55.
133
50.
134
55.
135
-
136
16.
137
35.
138
26.
139
40.
140
8.
 
141
45.
142
380.
143
85.
144
55.
145
50.
146
26.
147
35.
148
110.
149
42.
150
42.
 
151
28.
152
85.
153
24.
154
150.
155
183
156
45.
157
160.
158
120.
159
170.
160
45.

161
130.
162
100.
163
60.
164
24.
165
120.
166
95.
167
190.
168
700.
169
280.
170
120.
 
171
50.
172
1100.
173
80.
174
42.
175
42.
176
200.
177
18.
178
30.
179
65.
180
190.
 
181
10.
182
40.
183
130.
184
95.
185
240.
186
50.
187
22.
188
400.
189
160.
190
45.
 
191
90.
192
75.
193
55.
194
7.
195
45.
196
24.
197
38.
198
38.
199
9.
200
-
 
201
50.
202
90.
203
-
204
1100.
205
28.
206
120.
207
-
208
350.
209
90.
210
130.
 
211
-
212
40.
213
32.
214
150.
215
150.
216
-
217
100.
218
80.
219
700.
220
2600.
 
221
160.
222
160.
223
-
224
-
225
280.
226
15.
227
320.
228
90.
229
220.
230
100.
 
231
130.
232
90.
233
30.
234
60.
235
70.
236
380.
237
300.
238
85.
239
190.
240
100.

241
70.
242
70.
243
180.
244
85.
245
220.
246
100.
247
170.
248
30.
249
30.
250
70.
 
251
45.
252
16.
253
55.
254
-
255
14.
256
24.
257
75.
258
100.
259
12.
260
24.
 
261
8.
262
32.
263
160.
264
48.
265
70.
266
45.
267
180.
268
100.
269
70.
270
70.
 
271
80.
272
85.
273
55.
274
85.
275
30.
276
17.
277
160.
278
160.
279
160.
280
300.
 
281
160.
282
130.
283
300.
284
170.
285
180.
286
22.
287
700.
288
22.
289
55.
290
35.
 
291
28.
292
32.
293
55.
294
75.
295
90.
296
120.
297
260.
298
60.
299
60.
300
350.
 
301
140.
302
14.
303
22.
304
7.
305
-
306
-
307
45.
308
65.
309
220.
310
35.
 
311
38.
312
28.
313
14.
314
35.
315
50.
316
20.
317
120.
318
15.
319
65.
320
90.
 
321
28.
322
28.
323
110.
324
5.
325
50.
326
20.
327
40.
328
45.
329
22.
330
-
 
331
35.
332
28.
333
350.
334
130.
335
35.
336
10.
337
38.
338
50.
339
110.
340
60.
 
341
60.
342
60.
343
60.
344
50.
345
50.
346
50.
347
42.
348
50.
349
17.
350
40.
 
351
40.
352
13.
353
600.
354
22.
355
38.
356
15.
357
15.
358
12.
359
24.
360
45.
 
361
18.
362
-
363
35.
364
90.
365
14.
366
20.
367
60.
368
30.
369
32.
370
45.
 
371
45.
372
14.
373
130.
374
30.
375
110.
376
85.
377
110.
378
--
379
24.
380
-
 
381
48.
382
50.
383
30.
384
24.
385
40.
386
16.
387
22.
388
13.
389
--
390
45.
 
391
30.
392
60.
393
50.
394
50.
395
30.
396
18.
397
35.
398
190.
399
26.
400
13.
 
401
24.
402
75.
403
180.
404
150.
405
95.
406
40.
407
40.
408
110.
409
380.
410
260.
 
411
-
412
-
413
10.
414
60.
415
30.
416
28.
417
420.
418
22.
419
10.
420
35.
 
421
55.
422
120.
423
35.
424
90.
425
240.
426
450.
427
100.
428
85.
429
70.
430
55.
 
431
48.
432
65.
433
260.
434
26.
435
32.
436
20.
437
28.
438
16.
439
190.
440
22.
 
441
30.
442
50.
443
-
444
450.
445
38.
446
60.
447
35.
448
20.
449
50.
450
40.
 
451
28.
452
40.
453
24.
454
7.
455
42.
456
30.
457
650.
458
500.
459
200.
460
220.
 
461
240.
462
170.
463
150.
464
160.
465
110.
466
75.
467
30.
468
55.
469
120.
470
40.
 
471
20.
472
35.
473
30.
474
10.









 e. & o. e.


NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 25 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
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Estimate.
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